

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

LAURA FAUGHT and STEVEN FAUGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN HOME SHIELD
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:07CV1928:RDP

**APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS OF
COORDINATED OBJECTING CLASS
MEMBERS**

[Opposed]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

II. OBJECTORS WERE BENEFICIAL TO THE COURT’S EVALUATION OF THE
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 4

 A. OBJECTORS HAVE TIMELY SUBMITTED THEIR FEE PETITION 5

 B. SUBSTANTIAL LEGAL AUTHORITY SUPPORTS AN AWARD OF FEES TO
 OBJECTORS 6

 C. THE AMOUNT OF FEES SOUGHT BY OBJECTORS IS REASONABLE 7

 D. OBJECTORS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE AWARDED A MULTIPLIER 7

 E. COUNSEL’S FEE MAY BE PAID FROM PLAINTIFFS’ ATTORNEYS’ FEE
 FUND, OR BY THE DEFENDANT, OR BOTH. 10

III. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arroyo Lopez v. Nuttall, 25 F.Supp.2d 407 (S.D.N.Y.1998) 5

Bergen v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec., 454 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. Fla. 2006) 5

Consumer Cause v. Mrs. Gooch’s Natural Food Markets, Inc., 127 Cal. App. 4th 387
(2005)..... 9

County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co., 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 6

Fisher v. Proctor & Gamble Mfg. Co., 613 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1980) 6

Gottlieb v. Barry, 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir.1994)..... 6

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’Ship, L.P. v. Pricewaterhousecoopers, 212
F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 8, 11

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litigation, 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D.Ga.1993) 6

In re Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp. Securities Litigation, 3 F.Supp.2d 1208
(D.N.M.1998) 6

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21322 (S.D.N.Y.
2003) 7

In re Westinghouse Securities Litigation, 219 F.Supp.2d 657 (E.D. Penn. 2002) 6

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co., 864 F.Supp. 1422 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 6

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank, 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir.2002)..... 6, 10

Rodriquez v. West, 563 F. 3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Syst. Inc., 91 F.Supp.2d 942 (E.D.Tex. 2000).... 6, 11

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc., 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir.1993) 6

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp., 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 6

Weyant v. Okst, 198 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999) 5

White v. Auerbach, 500 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1974) 6

Rules

ABA Model Code Prof. Responsibility, DR 2-106(B)(8) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B) 5

Treatises

Christopher R. Leslie, *The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action
Settlements*, 59 Fla. L. Rev. 71, 105 (2007) 9

Edward Brunet, *Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors*, 2003
U. Chi. Legal F. 403, 462 (2003)..... 9, 10

Harry T. Edwards, *Alternative Dispute Resolution: Panacea or Anathema*, 99 Harv. L. Rev. 668
(1986)..... 9

John Leubsdorf, *The Contingency Factor in Attorney Fee Awards*, 90 Yale L.J. 473, 480 (1981) .. 8

Richard A. Posner, *Economic Analysis of Law* (4th ed. 1992) pp. 534, 567 8
